NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 368 HOUSE BILL 657

AN ACT RELATING TO THE SALARY OF THE MAYOR AND THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF MURFREESBORO IN HERTFORD COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section 1.** The salary of the Mayor of the Town of Murfreesboro in Hertford County shall be \$1,200.00 per year, payable monthly in equal installments.
- **Sec. 2.** Each member of the Board of Commissioners of Murfreesboro shall receive \$15.00 for attending each meeting of the Board.
- **Sec. 3.** Nothing in this Act shall impair the authority of the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Murfreesboro to fix their own compensation and allowances and the compensation and allowances of the mayor in accordance with G.S. 160-9.1, added by Chapter 181, Session Laws of 1969.
- **Sec. 4.** Chapter 1093 of the 1957 Session Laws, and all other laws in conflict with this Act, are repealed.
 - **Sec. 5.** This Act shall become effective July 1, 1969.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 30th day of April, 1969.